(FMS) case AT–B–UMF was below the con-
gressional notification threshold at $6.3 mil-
lion ($0 in MDE) and included Javelin Life 
Cycle Support (LCS) and U.S. Government 
and contractor technical assistance. The 
Government of Australia has requested that 
the case be amended to include one hundred 
sixty-one (161) Lightweight Command 
Launch Units (LwCLU). This amendment 
will cause the case to exceed the notification 
threshold, and thus notification of the entire 
program is required. The above notification 
requirements are combined as follows: 

Major Defense Equipment (MDE): 
One hundred sixty-one (161) Javelin Light-

weight Command Launch Units (LwCLU). 
Non-Major Defense Equipment: The fol-

lowing non-MDE items will also be included: 
Javelin LwCLU Basic Skills Trainer; missile 
simulation rounds and battery coolant unit; 
electronic technical manual and operator